RESOLUTION 24 - 9

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR TO EXECUTE AND FILE AN APPLICATION TO THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NATUREWORKS GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio through the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, administers financial assistance for public recreation purposes, through the State of Ohio NatureWorks grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Port Clinton desires financial assistance under the NatureWorks Grant Program to fund improvements described in the Port Clinton Recreational Amenities Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Port Clinton, State of Ohio:

Section 1. The Economic Development Coordinator is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

Section 2. The City of Port Clinton hereby agrees to obligate funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms of the NatureWorks Grant Program.

Section 3. The Clerk of this Council is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources within seven business days.

Section 4. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.

Passed:	, 2024	President of Council	
Attest: Clerk of Council		Approved:	, 2024

Mayor

REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolution adopted by the ______ held on the ______ held on the ______ day in the month of ______, 20___, and that I am a duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Original Signature

Title